STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On November 1, 2007

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on November 1, 2007 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Pasquale A. Pepe, Chairman
Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy


Members Absent:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Secretary




Bennett Millstein
Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner 

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Pepe called the meeting to order.

Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF OCTOBER 1, 2007.  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to accept the minutes of October 1, 2007.  The motion passed unanimously. 
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF OCTOBER 4, 2007.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of October 4, 2007.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Ms. Musumeci and Messrs. Cramer and Josephy for their inspection of farm property located in Pomfret on October 31, 2007 (PRB File #07-303-A).  The motion passed unanimously.

Billboard Hearings.  Mr. Babiarz advised the Board that he and Ms. Goodhouse have a meeting with Assistant Attorney General Robert Clark on Monday, November 5, 2007 at 3:00 p.m. to discuss the billboard hearing process and drafting of regulations.
PRB File #07-301 – DOT – Sale of Excess Property – Airline Avenue, Portland.  In connection with the subject file, Ms. Goodhouse provided the Board with information relative to Construction and Demolition (C & D) Recycling (please see PRB File for details).
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 1, 2007

Page 2

REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
303 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights 
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Kent, Antoinette A.
Representative:
c/o Dick Diani and Attorney George H. Jackson, III, of Jackson Harris



Burlingame & Hubert, LLC

Property:
721 (N/S) Mashamoquet Road (28.8+/- acres) and 726 (S/S) Mashamoquet


Road (61.45+/- acres) (Route 44), POMFRET  CT

Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approx. 90.25+/- acres of 



farm property known as "The Kent Farm".  Cost-sharing participation between 



the Town of Pomfret (25.0%) and the State (75.0%).

On Wednesday, October 31, 2007, the Board conducted a site inspection of the subject farm.  The Department of Agriculture proposes to acquire the agricultural development rights to approximately 90.25 acres of farmland at a purchase price of $4,432 per acre ($400,000).  Of the total purchase price, the State’s share will be $300,000 (75%) and the Town of Pomfret’s share is $100,000 (25%).  The Board noted that the subject farm produces corn and hay and it is located in an area that the Town of Pomfret wants to preserve.
Based on the above, the Board approval was recommended.

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
03
-
214 -
B
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Design/Build 
Origin/Client:
DPW / ECSU
Project Number:
CF-RW-277-DB
Developer:
Manafort/Perini JV, a joint venture

Property:
South Residential Villages I, II, III, Eastern Connecticut State University,

WILLIMANTIC  CT  06226

Project Purpose:
Amendment One to Design/Build Development Agreement for South 

Residential Village I, II & III

Item Purpose:
Increases the fee from $49,449,243 to $49,829,243, an increase of $380,000; 


revises Article V to add Sec. 5.5 "Claims"; revises Appendix A "substantial 


completion dates"; and also adds administrative language to the Agreement.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that on June 5, 2003, the Board approved the original Design-Build 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 1, 2007

Page 3

Agreement for $49,449,243.  The residence halls contain 257,000 sq. ft., providing 750 additional beds.  She said that two, six-story and one, seven-story halls were constructed, with the final hall completed August 15, 2005.  At the outset, in June 2003, the design-builder agreed to absorb a 30-day delay in commencement date due to a delay in execution of the Design-Build Agreement.
Ms. Goodhouse indicated that the proposed Amendment One increases the contract price by $380,000 for a total contract price of $49,829,243.  The amendment alters the substantial completion dates for South Residential Villages I, and seeks to incorporate 12 contract modifications, including 11 modifications dated between October 2003 and April 2004 that were not brought before the Board as required in the original Agreement.  The current proposal accounts for $325,000, but does not account for $55,000 of the amended contract price.

Ms. Goodhouse provided the Board with a copy of a memorandum, dated October 30, 2007, which contains her in-depth analysis of Amendment One and her recommendation to suspend the proposal pending receipt of additional information (See Attachment A).
PRB #
07
-
304 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights 
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Gresczyk, Bruce H. & Bernadette B.
Representative:
Attorney Michael D. Rybak of Guion, Stevens & Rybak, LLC
Property:
N/S (57.33+/- acres) and S/S (15.92+/- acres) of Litchfield Turnpike 


(Route 202), NEW HARTFORD  CT
Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approx. 73.25+/- acres 


of farm property known as "The Gresczyk Farm".

Mr. Babiarz recommended that the Board suspend the subject acquisition of agricultural development rights to a total of 73.25+/- acres of farm property, known as “The Gresczyk Farm” pending, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER – UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
302
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
CF-RD-233-ARC
Project No.:
CF-RD-233
Origin/Client
DPW / WCSU        Amendment #1
Consultant:
Wank Adams Slavin Associates LLP 

Property:
 Fairfield Hall (Midtown Campus), Western CT State University, 

 DANBURY  CT  06810

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 1, 2007

Page 4

Project Purpose:
 Renovations to Fairfield Hall (Midtown Campus), Western Connecticut 

 State University, Danbury 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for project redesign relative to the Annex Wing to 


reduce the construction cost as well as for project budget increase resulting 


from initial under funding.

Mr. Babiarz reported that on May 5, 2005, the Board approved the subject Architect’s contract for a total fee in the amount of $408,800 on the basis of a $3,653,042 construction budget.  He said that Amendment One is to compensate the Architect for project redesign relative to the Annex Wing to reduce the construction cost as well as for project budget increase resulting form initial under funding.  Mr. Babiarz indicated that Amendment One contains the following contractual modifications:
· Construction budget is revised from $3,653,042 to $4,950,107.

· The Architect’s total fee is revised from $408,800 to $525,795, an increase of $116,995.

Mr. Babiarz recommended Board approval of Amendment One for the following reasons:

1. The Architect’s redesign services to meet budget constraints increased Design Development and Construction Document Phases by 245 calendar days which resulted in a $210,235 request for additional fees.

Public Works negotiated the above fee request downward b 44.4% from $210,235 to $116,995.

2. The Architect’s revised fee for basic services in the amount of $446,995 is 9.03% of the $4,950,107 Construction Budget; the same rate approved by the Board in May 2005.  Additionally, the maximum guideline rate for the Group B renovation project is 10.02%.

3. The $1,297,065 increase in Construction Budget will be funded by the Connecticut State University system.

4. The $116,995 increase in architectural fees is funded by downward adjustments to DPW fees, telecommunications and moveable equipment accounts that total $144,022.

5. The Amendment is accompanied by unremarkable Gift/Campaign Contribution and Consulting certifications.

PRB #
07
-
305
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-CTC-387-ARC
Project No.:
BI-CTC-387
Origin/Client
DPW / CTC            CL #6
Consultant:
Amenta/Emma Architects, P.C.  

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 1, 2007

Page 5

Property:
 New Technology Building, Naugatuck Valley Community College, 


 750 Chase Parkway, WATERBURY  CT  06720

Project Purpose:
 New Technology Building, Naugatuck Valley Community College, 

 Waterbury 

Item Purpose:
Compensation for increased funding for geotechnical field services/earthwork 


oversight & special inspections, as well as for an Agency-requested change for


the addition of a "voice over internet protocol/VoIP" system.

Mr. Cramer reported that the subject Commission Letter, for a fee not-to-exceed $37,100, is to compensate the Architect for the following scope revisions:
1. Geotechnical Services (GeoDesign, Inc.) – not-to-exceed $17,050

Site conditions (ledge, groundwater, disturbed soils) and the General Contractor’s slow progress in completing work requires additional geotechnical services associated with site and foundation work for the greenhouse, bridge, cooling tower and site utilities for a duration of approximately three (3) months as follows:

189 hours x $82.00 per hour average rate = $15,500 x 1.10 ARC overhead and profit = $17,050

2. Special Inspections (BVH) – not-to-exceed $10,450

Incorporated in the First Amendment to the Architect’s contract is a $19,000 proposal from BVH, dated February 3, 2006, to provide special inspection services during the construction period for “approximately six (6) months”.  The Architect projects that an additional four (4) months of special inspection service is needed for structural, fireproofing and other inspections for the same reasons that require the extension of geotechnical services.  Then,

90 hours x $105.55 per hour average rate = $9,500 x 1.10 ARC overhead and profit = $10,450

3. Telecommunication Room Changes (Architect) - $9,600

Based on recent specification revisions supplied by the College, the technological systems planned for the new building have changed since initial construction documents were completed, approved and bid.  The change in tel/com to voice-over I.P. system will require changes in room configurations, lighting, cooling and related MEP systems.  Then:

Architectural and Base MEP Drawings


$2,100

Completion of MEP Drawings



  6,500

Shop Drawings, Equipment Review & CA services

  1,000






TOTAL
$9,600

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 1, 2007

Page 6

Based upon his review, Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of Commission Letter #6.
OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #03-214-B – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #03-214-B pending, but not limited to, resolution of the following issues:

1) Section 6.1 of the Design-Build Agreement dated 6/16/2003, requires that the contract price may only be increased or decreased by contract amendment.  Section 7.1 requires that each amendment shall be approved by the Properties Review Board and the Office of the Attorney General.  Section 7.2 requires a contract amendment for any changes to the work or the project.

On the basis of the information provided to the Board, there have been eleven Contract Modifications commencing 10/16/2003 that were not submitted to the Board as amendments for review as required.  The reason for these omissions should be presented in writing as part of the submittal.

2) The submittal, Amendment One, for $380,000, is primarily attributed to winter weather conditions during the April - June 2004 construction phase that required overtime to meet contractual completion dates.  The Design-Build Agreement, Appendix C, Refinement Documents, signed by the Design-Builder on 6/30/2003, however, states that there will be no consideration for winter conditions which may be required as a result of the construction schedule submitted and/or changed relative to means and methods to achieve the delivery date for the Residence Halls.  The submittal for Amendment One indicates that the need for a contract amendment was apparent 3.5 years ago. 

Therefore, the submittal should disclose why this provision of the Refinement Documents should be modified?  And if it should be modified, what are the reasons for the 3.5 years delay before submitting same to the Board?

3) The submittal, Amendment One, is based on the Design-Builder’s request for a contract modification by letter dated January 11, 2006.

The submittal should clarify why 21.5 months elapsed before the Design-Builder’s request was formalized in Amendment One.

4) Amendment One and prior Contract Modifications No. 1 through No. 11 do not and should account for the $80,000 estimated to be the cost of demolition of two buildings, identified as C & D, that were not demolished.  It appears, on the basis on current information, that all of this amount has not been credited to the State.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 1, 2007

Page 7

5) Amendment One incorporates Contract Modification #11.  This Modification upgraded the interior finishes at an additional cost of $140,000 to the State.  The submittal should be accompanied by a written assurance that the upgrade in finishes was implemented and presented in the form of copies of the original construction budget and final construction budget for interior finishes.

Given the lapse of time related to the submittal of the proposed Amendment One, the Board respectfully requests a timely response to the aforesaid. 
The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-302 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-302.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-303-A – Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-303-A.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-304-A – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #07-304-A pending, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection.

PRB FILE #07-305 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-305.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
